of 1,070,392,625 Shares, representing 58.26% of the existing issued share capital of the Company.

Mr. Chan has irrevocably undertaken to the Company that he will apply for the entire number of the

Offer Shares in the assured allotments in which he is beneficially interested. The Open Offer is fully

underwritten by Mr. Chan.

- 16 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Assuming that (a) the Open Offer proceeds and is completed; (b) the assured allotments of

Mr. Chan under the Open Offer are applied for in full; and (c) there is no change in the shareholding

structure of the Company from the date of the Underwriting Agreement to immediately before

completion of the Open Offer (including there being no exercise of Warrants and Options), set out

below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of the Latest Practicable Date and

immediately after completion of the Open Offer:

  Immediately after completion
  of the Open Offer and  Immediately after completion of
  assuming that all Offer Shares  the Open Offer and assuming no
 As at the date of the  are taken up by Qualifying  Offer Shares are taken up by
 Latest Practicable Date Shareholders Qualifying Shareholders
 No. of Shares  approx.  No. of Shares  approx.  No. of Shares  approx.

   %   %   %

The Underwriter  344,494,647  18.75%  413,393,578  18.75%  711,919,315  32.29%

 (Mr. Chan)

Mrs. Chan 693,213,309  37.73%  831,855,970  37.73%  693,213,309  31.44%

Mr. Chan Tong Wan 5,423,837  0.30%  6,508,604  0.30%  5,423,837  0.25%

Mr. Chan Tung Moe 15,370,000  0.84%  18,444,000  0.84%  15,370,000  0.70%

Ms. Mary-ann Chan 4,562,832  0.25%  5,475,398  0.25%  4,562,832  0.21%

Mr. Fong Kwok Jen 7,328,000  0.40%  8,793,600  0.40%  7,328,000  0.33%

Controlling shareholders 1,070,392,625  58.27%  1,284,471,150  58.27%  1,437,817,293  65.22%

Other Directors 744,800  0.04%  893,760  0.04%  744,800  0.03%

Public 765,985,917  41.69%  919,183,100  41.69%  765,985,917  34.75%

Total 1,837,123,342  100.00%  2,204,548,010  100.00%  2,204,548,010  100.00%

In the event that Mr. Chan is called upon to subscribe for the balance of the Offer Shares in

full pursuant to his obligation under the Underwriting Agreement, the interest of Mr. Chan and his

Concert Parties in the voting rights of the Company would increased from approximately 58.27% to

approximately 65.22% and the individual interest of Mr. Chan in the voting rights of the Company

would increased from approximately 18.75% to approximately 32.29% immediately upon completion

of the Open Offer. The Executive of the Securities and Futures Commission has waived the obligation

[…]

prevailing market interest rate on the bank balances. The directors consider the Group’s exposure of the bank

deposits and bank borrowings to fair value interest rate risk is not significant as interest bearing bank deposits

and borrowings at fixed rate are within short maturity periods in general.

At 31 March 2008, if interest rates had increased/(decreased) by 1% and all other variables were held

constant, the Group’s profit after tax for the year and retained profits would increase/(decrease) by approximately

HK$980,000 (2007: HK$1,492,000). This is mainly attributable to the Group’s exposure to floating interest rates

of the floating rate bank borrowings.

Price risk

The Group is exposed to other price risk arising from listed investments classified as financial assets

held at fair value through profit or loss.

Management's best estimate of the effect on the Group's profit after tax due to a reasonably possible

change in the relevant stock market index, with all other variables held constant, at the balance sheet date is as

follows (in practice, the actual trading results may differ from the sensitivity analysis below and the difference

could be material):

- 101 -

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELATING TO THE GROUP

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in profit after tax
Hong Kong - Hang Seng Index
+ 30% 5,725  42,434
-  30% (5,725 ) (42,434 )

Singapore - Straits Times Index
+ 20% 1,694  2,609
-  20% (1,694 ) (2,609 )

U.S.A. - Dow Jones Industrial
 Average Index
+ 20% 1,318  1,515
-  20% (1,318 ) (1,515 )

Fair value

All financial instruments are carried at amount not materially different from their fair values as at 31

March 2008 and 2007.

Credit risk

The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables, loan receivables, amount due from associates and

bank balances represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to its financial assets. The

carrying amounts of these financial assets presented in the consolidated balance sheet are net of impairment

losses, if any. Management has a credit policy in place and the exposures to these credit risks are monitored on